
Policy and Performance 
Advisory Committee 
11 July 2023 
 

 

 

 

Time and venue: 
 
2.30 pm in Room 209/210 on the Second Floor, The Marine Workshops, Railway 
Quay, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 0ER 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Christine Brett (Chair); Councillors   Janet Baah, Ciarron Clarkson, 
Graham Clews, Ezra Cohen, Paul Davies, Nikki Fabry, Paul Keene, 
Imogen Makepeace, Paul Mellor and Daniel Stewart-Roberts 
 
Quorum: 3 
 

Published: Monday, 3 July 2023 
 

Agenda 
  
1 Appointment of a Deputy Chair   
 
 Nominations are sought for a Deputy Chair of the Policy and Performance 

Advisory Committee. 
  

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on the 16 March 2023. 

  
3 Apologies for absence   

  
4 Declarations of Interest   
 
 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 

nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
  

5 Urgent Items   
 
 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 

be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A 
Supplementary Report will be circulated at the meeting to update the main 
Reports with any late information. 
  

6 Written Questions from Councillors   
 
 To deal with written questions from councillors pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 12.3 

(page D8 of the Constitution). 
  

Public Document Pack



 

PERFORMANCE REVIEW 
  
7 Updates and Reports from the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 

Work Programme.   
  

 (a) Consideration of a Southern Water Policy and Performance Advisory 
Committee Panel  (Pages 9 - 12) 

  
 (b) Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme  

(Pages 13 - 14) 
 

  To receive the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme 
for 2023-2024. 
  

POLICY INPUT AND DEVELOPMENT 
  
8 Requested reports due for consideration by the Cabinet on 13 July 2023  

(Pages 15 - 20) 
  

 (a) Local Government Association (LGA) Peer Challenge  (Pages 21 - 46) 
  

 (b) Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 4 - 2022-2023  
(Pages 47 - 66) 

  
 (c) Private Housing Financial Assistance Policy 2023-2025  (Pages 67 - 

96) 
  

 (d) Property and Assets update  (Pages 97 - 106) 
  

 (e) Housing Development and Assets update (PART EXEMPT)  (Pages 
107 - 124) 

  
9 Exclusion of the public   
 
 The Chief Executive considers that discussion of the following items is likely to 

disclose exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 and may therefore need to take place in private session. The exempt 
information reasons are shown beneath the items listed below. Furthermore, in 
relation to paragraph 10 of Schedule 12A, it is considered that the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. (The requisite notices having been given under regulation 5 of the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012.)  
  

10 Housing Development and Assets Update - Exempt Appendix 2  (Pages 125 
- 126) 

 
 Exempt reason 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
  

11 Forward Plan of Decisions  (Pages 127 - 142) 
 
 To receive the Forward Plan of the Cabinet. 

  



3 
 

12 Date of Next Meeting   
 
 To note that the next meeting of the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 

is scheduled to be held on 7 September 2023, in Room 209/210 on the Second 
Floor, Marine Workshops, Railway Quay, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 0ER, 
commencing at 2.30pm. 
 

 

Information for the public 
Accessibility:   
Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has a hearing 
loop to help pe
[...]
y electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth working day before the 
meeting at which the question is to be asked. 



 

Other participation:  
Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 
 
Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01323 410000 

Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 
Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 
 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


 

 

 

 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms at Southover House, 
Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB (TBC) on 16 March 2023 at 2.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Liz Boorman (Chair). 
Councillors Isabelle Linington (Deputy-Chair), Christine Brett, Roy Clay, 
Christine Robinson, Adrian Ross, Steve Saunders and Richard Turner. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Philip Brown (Property Lawyer), Ola Owolabi (Deputy Chief Finance Officer - Corporate 
Finance), Nick Peeters (Committee Officer), Parmjeet Jassal (Interim Head of Financial 
Planning), Oliver Jones (Lead, Housing, Homelessness & Community Safety) and Mark 
Walker (Head of Financial Planning). 
 
Also in attendance: 
Chief Inspector Di Lewis (Sussex Police) 
  
61 Minutes of the previous meeting dated 26 January 2023 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 26 January 2023 were submitted and 
the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
  

62 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Banks and Bikson. 
  

63 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
  

64 Urgent Items 
 
There were none. 
  

65 Written Questions from Councillors 
 
There were none. 
  

66 Requested reports due for consideration by the Cabinet on 23 March 
2023 
 
The Chair, Councillor Boorman, confirmed that the call-over process was not 
required and that items 6a - Finance update - performance quarter 3 - 2022-
2023, and 6(b) Eastbourne & Lewes Community Safety Partnership – Annual 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 2
 16 March 2023 

 

Report (Lewes), would be considered by the Committee. The Chair also 
confirmed that the order of the agenda would be amended, with item and 6(b) 
Eastbourne & Lewes Community Safety Partnership – Annual Report (Lewes) 
being considered first. 
  

67 Eastbourne & Lewes Community Safety Partnership – Annual Report 
(Lewes) 
 
Oliver Jones, Strategy Lead and Chief Inspector Di Lewis, Sussex Police, 
presented the report which allowed consideration of the 2022/23 performance 
of the Eastbourne & Lewes Community Safety Partnership (E&LCSP). During 
discussion, the following points were highlighted: 
  
       Operation Crackdown was an online reporting mechanism promoted by 

Sussex Police that dealt with anti-social driving. If there were incidents of 
anti-social driving that were considered an immediate danger to public 
safety, then calling 999 would be appropriate. Operation Blitz was a Sussex 
Police programme that provided support on Friday and Saturday nights in 
towns, to deal with anti-social behaviour. 

  
       The use of ring-doorbell footage provided valuable information to the Police. 

There were no known concerns around General Data Protection 
Regulations, as the use of footage by the police in investigating crime is 
exempted under legislation. 

  
       The issue of shoplifting by young people in the Districts’ town high streets, 

and public concerns about safety, were recognised. A number of shops had 
adopted a ‘no challenge’ policy which made identification of offenders 
difficult. A community protection order had been placed on one young 
person following a number of incidents and there would be further work 
done in this area which would be supported by Sussex Police’s Business 
Crime team. 

  
       Operation Rhodium was an ongoing programme to deal with thefts of 

catalytic converters. Marking for catalytic converters was being offered 
along with further work on the use of automatic number plate recognition 
and CCTV. This are of policing continued to be a challenge and required 
early reporting and intervention. 

  
       Members requested a profile of statistics that reflected the long-term trend 

for incidents of crime and disorder in the District, to be included in future 
reports. Officers advised that trends would have varied during the 
Pandemic, with an increase in anti-social behaviour categories but that 
trends were returning to pre-pandemic levels. 

  
Bids for schemes up to £2000 that addressed offending, crime, disorder, anti-
social behaviour, and road safety, were discussed and voted on at each 
monthly Joint Action Group meeting. Bids of over that amount needed to be 
approved at quarterly meetings of the partnership, or its funding sub-group.  
The schemes were expected to align with the 8 priorities across the E&LCSP 

Page 6



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 3
 16 March 2023 

 

and the Police and Crime Commissioner. Successful bidders were invited to 
the E&LCSP quarterly meetings to provide updates. 
  
Resolved to support the officer recommendations in the Cabinet report, in full. 
  

68 Finance update - performance quarter 3 - 2022-2023 
 
Ola Owolabi, Deputy Chief Finance Officer, presented the report which 
provided an update to members on the Council’s financial performance at 
Quarter 3 2022/23. During discussion, the following points were highlighted. 
During discussion, the following points were highlighted: 
  
       It was not expected that the Capital Programme would be affected by any 

overspend. The 2023-2024 Programme had already been approved and 
would be in place for the following 3 to 4 years. Any projects that were 
incomplete by the 31 March 2023, would continue into the following year. 
The Programme would only alter where there were significant or material 
changes to schemes, or where they no longer became relevant. 

  
Resolved to support the officer recommendations in the Cabinet report, in full. 
  

69 Forward Plan of Cabinet Decisions 
 
The Chair, Councillor Boorman, introduced the Forward Plan of Cabinet 
Decisions, which detailed those items being considered at future Cabinet 
meetings. It was confirmed to Members that the following reports were 
expected to be included at the Committee’s next meeting on the 8 June 2023: 
  
       LGA Peer Challenge 
  
Resolved to note the Forward Plan of Cabinet decisions. 
  

70 Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme 
 
The Chair, Councillor Boorman, introduced the Committee’s work programme, 
which detailed the items due to be considered at future meetings and provided 
an opportunity for Members to request any areas or issues they wished the 
Committee to look at in further depth: 
  
       Members agreed that the appointments to the Southern Water Panel should 

be made at the Committee’s next meeting, on the 8 June, and that the item 
should be included on the agenda for that meeting. 

  
Resolved to note the Committee’s work programme. 
  

71 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Resolved to not the date of the next meeting of the Policy and Performance 
Advisory Committee, scheduled to be held on 8 June 2023, 2.30pm at 
Southover House, Lewes. 

Page 7



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 4
 16 March 2023 

 

  
The Chair, Councillor Boorman, and the Committee members thanked all the 
Council’s officers who had supported the Committee over the previous four 
years. 
 

The meeting ended at 3.25 pm 

 
Councillor Liz Boorman (Chair) 

Page 8



 
Report to:  Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 

 
Date: 11 July 2023 

 
Title: Consideration of a Southern Water Policy and Performance 

Advisory Committee Panel 
 

Report of: Head of Democratic Services 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All wards 

Purpose of report: 
 

For the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee to 
consider the establishment of a Panel that will work with 
Southern Water and other stakeholders in monitoring 
Southern Water’s progress in dealing with waste-water 
discharge into the District’s rivers and seas. 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 
 

1) That the Committee considers the report; 
 

2) Agrees the appointment and membership of a Policy and 
Performance Advisory Committee Panel; and 

 
3) Agrees the terms of reference for the Panel and its 

duration.  
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

The recommendations are a response to the request of the 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee at its meeting 
on the 3 November 2022, following discussion with 
Southern Water representatives. 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Nick Peeters 
Post title: Committee Officer (Democratic Services) 
E-mail: nick.peeters@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number:  
 

 
 
1  Introduction 

 
1.1  This report asks Members to consider the appointment of a Policy and 

Performance Advisory Committee Panel which will work with representatives 
from Southern Water and other stakeholders, to monitor Southern Water’s 
progress in dealing with wastewater discharge into the District’s rivers and seas. 
Members are also asked to agree the appointment of members to the Panel and 
agree its terms of reference and the frequency of meetings. 

  
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7a



 
2  Background 

 
2.1  The issue of wastewater discharge into the District’s seas and rivers was 
[...]
  Equality analysis 

 
8.1 There is no direct impact on equality issues as a result of this report  

 
10  Environmental sustainability implications 

 
9.1 The Council is committed to supporting the natural environment in the District 

and ensuring that the health and wellbeing of residents is protected. The 
continued scrutiny of Southern Water is a piece of work that will support these 
aims. The discharge of Wastewater into rivers and seas is recognised as both a 
local and national issue. 

  
11  Background papers 

 
Full and Annual Council, Lewes District Council Full Council - Monday, 23rd 
May, 2022 6.00 pm 
 
Lewes District Council Policy and Performance Advisory Committee - Thursday, 
3rd November, 2022 2.30 pm 

  
 

Page 12

https://democracy.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=431
https://democracy.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=431
https://democracy.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=641
https://democracy.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=641


 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme 

2023/2024 
 
Subject Lead Officer Date of meeting 
Southern Water Panel Nick Peeters, Committee Officer nick.peeters@lewes-

eastbourne.gov.uk 
11 July 2023 

Policy and Performance Advisory Committee work 
programme 

Nick Peeters, Committee Officer nick.peeters@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk 

11 July 2023 

LGA Peer Challenge Jo Harper, Head of Business Planning and 
Performance, jo.harper@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

11 July 2023 

Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 4 
- 2022-2023 

Luke Dreeling, Performance Lead 
luke.dreeling@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

11 July 2023 

Housing Development & Asset Update (PART 
EXEMPT) 

Nathan Haffenden, Head of Development, Investment 
and Delivery nathan.haffenden@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk  
Marc Stephens, Capital Delivery Lead Tel: 
marc.stephens@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

11 July 2023 

Property and Assets Update Mark Langridge Kem
[...]
 

Local Government Association (LGA) Peer Challenge  

Purpose of the 
report: 
 

To consider the report provided by the Local Government 
Association and the council’s response to the 
recommendations 
 

Officer 
recommendations to 
the Cabinet: 
 

To note the Local Government Association report and the 
council’s response to its recommendations. 
 

Reasons for the 
recommendations: 

The LGA report is intended to provide the council with 
suggestions and advice that may help support future 
improvement. 
 

  
 
Cabinet report: 

 
Portfolio progress and performance report Quarter 4 – 2023-
2024 
 

Purpose of the 
report: 

To consider the council’s progress and performance in 
respect of service areas for the Fourth Quarter of the year 
(January-March 2023) as shown in Appendix 1. 
 

Officer 
recommendations:  

(1) To note progress and performance across council 
services for Quarter 4 and for the 22/23 year as a whole; 

 
 (2) To note delivery of corporate plan priorities to date; 

 
 (3) To agree arrangements for the establishment of a new 

Corporate Plan to run from 2024 to 2028. 
 

 (4) To agree the suite of PIs to be reported in 2023/24 
(Appendix 2) 

 
Reasons for the 
recommendations: 

To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of 
the council’s progress and performance and to initiate the 
preparation of a new Corporate Plan. 
 

  

Page 16



 
Cabinet report: 
 

 
Private Housing Financial Assistance Policy 2023-25 
 

Purpose of the 
report: 
 

To introduce an updated Financial Assistance Policy for 
Disabled Facilities Grants, Housing Renewal Grants and 
loans 
 

Officer 
recommendations to 
the Cabinet: 

(1) To seek Cabinet endorsement of the Private Sector 
Housing Financial Assistance Policy for Disabled 
Facilities Grants, Housing Renewal Grants and Loans 
2023-2025 (‘The Policy’) as set out in Appendix 1 

 
 
 

(1) That delegated authority is given to the Director of 
Service Delivery in consultation with the 
Cab
[...]
associated works. 
  
(Lead Cabinet member: 
Councillor Zoe 
Nicholson) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All Wards Key  Cabinet 13 Jul 2023 Open 
 
 
 

Policy and 
Performance 
Advisory 
Committee (if 
requested) 

Report Director of Regeneration 
and Planning  
(Ian Fitzpatrick)  
 
Mark Langridge Kemp, 
Head of Property and 
Asset Management  
Tel: 07900 057102 
mark.langridge-
kemp@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk  
 
 

P
age 132

mailto:mark.langridge-kemp@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:mark.langridge-kemp@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:mark.langridge-kemp@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


Forthcoming decisions 
 
 

Page 7 
 

Title, description and 
lead cabinet member: 

Ward(s): Decision 
type: 

Decision 
maker: 
 

Expected date 
of decision: 

Expected 
exemption 
class: 
 
(Exempt 
information 
reason as 
defined by Part 
1 of Schedule 
12A of the 
Local 
Government 
Act 1972 (as 
amended)) 
 

Consultation 
arrangements 
proposed or 
undertaken 
(where known): 

Documents to 
be submitted: 

Lead Chief Officer/ 
Contact Officer: 

Disabled Facilities 
Grants - Financial 
Assistance Policy 
2023-2025 
 
To approve a Financial 
Assistance Policy for 
Disabled Facilities 
Grants in line with the 
Better Care Funding 
2023-2025. 
 
(Lead Cabinet member: 
Councillor TBC) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All Wards Key  Cabinet 13 Jul 2023 Open 
 
 
 

Policy and 
Performance 
Advisory 
Committee (if 
requested) 

Report Director of Service 
Delivery (Tim Whelan)  
 
Rebecca Wynn, 
Regulatory Services 
Lead (Operational Lead - 
Emergency Planning) 
Tel: 01273 085491 
Rebecca.wynn@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk  
 
 

P
age 133

mailto:Rebecca.wynn@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:Rebecca.wynn@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


Forthcoming decisions 
 
 

Page 8 
 

Title, description and 
lead cabinet member: 

Ward(s): Decision 
type: 

Decision 
maker: 
 

Expected date 
of decision: 

Expected 
exemption 
class: 
 
(Exempt 
information 
reason as 
defined by Part 
1 of Schedule 
12A of the 
Local 
Governm
[...]
 or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the 
Council's budget for the service or function to which the decision relates; or 
 
(2) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards in the Council's 
area. 
 

What is budget and policy framework? 
 
When a decision is marked as “budget and policy framework”, it requires the approval of Full Council.  
 

Confidential and exempt information 
 
From time to time, the forward plan will indicate matters (or part thereof) which may need to be considered in private, during which time 
the press and public will be excluded. This is in accordance with the provisions of Regulation 5(2) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 
Any representations that such matters should not be considered in private should be sent to the contact officer. 
 
Information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms which forbid its disclosure to the public, information which cannot 
be publicly disclosed by a Court Order and information, the disclosure of which is prohibited by an enactment are all legally defined as 
“Confidential Information” and must not be disclosed.  All other local authority information which it is desired should not be disclosed has 
to be categorised under one or more of the following “Exempt Information” reasons (as given under Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972) and subject to the public interest test. 
 
Category Condition No. 
1.  Information relating to any individual. 
 

See conditions 9 and 10 below. 

2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
 

See conditions 9 and 10 below. 

P
age 139



 

Page 5 
 

Category Condition No. 
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

See conditions 8, 9, 10 
[...]
n:

	Democratic Services

	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7a Consideration of a Southern Water Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Panel
	7b Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme
	8 Requested reports due for consideration by the Cabinet on 13 July 2023
	8a Local Government Association (LGA) Peer Challenge
	091 LGA Peer Challenge - Appendix 1
	092 LGA Peer Challenge - Appendix 2

	8b Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 4 - 2022-2023
	101 Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 4 - 2022-2023 - Appendix 1
	Appendix 1

	102 Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 4 - 2022-2023 - Appendix 2
	Appendix 2

	103 Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 4 - 2022-2023 - Appendix 3

	8c Private Housing Financial Assistance Policy 2023-2025
	131 Private Housing Financial Assistance Policy 2023-25 -  Appendix 1
	4.3 Conditions of Grant or Loan
	6 Exceptions Policy



	8d Property and Assets update
	8e Housing Development and Assets update (PART EXEMPT)
	Housing Development  Assets Update - Appendix 1

	10 Housing Development and Assets Update - Exempt Appendix 2
	11 Forward Plan of Decisions
	Explanatory Note
	What is a key decision?
	What is budget and policy framework?
	Confidential and exempt information
	Further information






Minutes of the meeting

%

Lewes District Council

Policy and Performance Advisory Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Room 209/210 Marine Workshops - Marine Workshops
on 11 July 2023 at 2.30 pm.

Present:

Councillors Janet Baah (Deputy-Chair), Ciarron Clarkson, Graham Clews, Ezra Cohen,
Paul Davies, Nikki Fabry, Paul Keene, Imogen Makepeace and Paul Mellor.

Officers in attendance:

Philip Brown (Property Lawyer), Luke Dreeling (Performance Lead), Nathan Haffenden
(Head of Development, Investment and Delivery), Steven Houchin (Interim Deputy
Chief Finance Officer (Corporate Finance)), Mark Langridge Kemp (Head of Property
and Asset Management), Rebecca Wynn (Regulatory Services Lead (Operational Lead
- Emergency Planning)) and Nick Peeters (Committee Officer).

1 Appointment of a Deputy Chair

Nominations were Sought for a Deputy Chair of the Committee.

Councillor Keene nominated Councillor Baah as Deputy Chair and was
seconded by Councillor Ezra.

Resolved unanimously that Councillor Baah be appointed as Deputy Chair of
the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee.

2 Minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on the 16 March 2023 were submitted and the
Deputy Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

3 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brett and Stewart-
Roberts.

4 Declarations of Interest
There were none.

5 Urgent Items
There were none.

6 Written Questions from Councillors



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 2

6a

6b

11 July 2023

None were received.
Private Housing Financial Assistance Policy 2023-2025

Rebecca Wynne, Regulatory Services Lead, presented the report which
introduce an updated Financial Assistance Policy for Disabled Facilities
Grants, Housing Renewal Grants and loans. During discussion, the following
points were highlighted:

e The mandatory element of the Grant was not available to Council tenants
and the Council’s stock did have a budget to manage its own adaptations -
legislation dictated that adaptations should put in place through the
Housing Revenue Account. However, through the discretionary element,
assistance could be provided to residents in Council properties. The
mandatory and the discretionary elements of the Grant were available to
the private sector, as well as housing association tenants.

e With regards to the shared-equity loans, upon the sale of a property that
had benefited from the loan, the Council would receive the full value of the
loan back plus a percentage of any increase in value. The additional funds
from the increase in value would be returned to the Disabled Facility Grant
budget. There was a small risk attached to the Council if the property
value lowered, however, the owners had to be in the property for a five-
year period, which minimised the risk.

¢ The difference in percentage increase between the Home Relocation
Grant and the Standard Discretionary Grant was a result of exponential
increases in legal costs which required a higher increase in the Home
Relocation Grant.

Resolved to support the officer recommendations in the Cabinet report, in
full.

Consideration of a Southern Water Policy and Performance Advisory
Committee Panel

Nick Peeters, Committee Officer, introduced the report asked the Committee
to consider the establishment of a Panel that would work with Southern Water
and other stakeholders in monitoring Southern Water’s progress in dealing
with waste-water discharge into the District’s rivers and seas. During
discussion, the following points were highlighted:

e The issue of Southeast Water and its performance was raised. Members
agreed that this was an area of scrutiny that should be dealt with
separately and be added to the Committee’s work programme.

¢ |t was confirmed that Sothern Water’s performance had been raised at a
meeting of Eastbourne Borough Council’s Scrutiny Committee and that a
similar process would be followed in terms of engaging with Southern



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee

6¢c

7a

11 July 2023

Water. Members considered that there could be opportunities for joined up
working and this would be explored further. There was also potential for a
broader joined up approach which could include other local councils
including East Sussex County Council.

e There was no legal framework that would compel Southern Water to
engage with the Council, however, it was considered prudent that
Southern Water engage with local councils in light of historic performance
issues. The Environment Agency and Ofwat provided the regulatory
framework for the water industry and monitored performance. Members
felt that although the option of a ‘soft power’ was available, the Council
should be mindful that a collaborative, creative approach to engagement
should be sought.

e Members considered that the frequency of the panel meetings should be
determined in consultation with the Southern Water representatives.

Resolved to note the report and to appoint the following Members to a panel
which will consider a draft terms of reference:

Councillors: Baah, Cohen, Clarkson, Fabry and Keene.

Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme

Nick Peeters, Committee Officer, introduced the item which provided
Members with an opportunity to request topics and issues which they wished
to be considered for inclusion in the Work Programme. Members were
advised that it was a role of the Committee to set its own Work Programme
for the coming year. Members were advised that the Work Programme was
an evolving document that would include reports due for consideration by the
Cabinet and any issues that Members felt were important locally to their
residents and also impacted District wide.

Members requested that the issue of air quality be included as an item on the
Committee’s Work Programme

Resolved to note the Committee’s Work Programme and add include the
following item in the updated version:

e Air Quality in Lewes District

Requested reports due for consideration by the Cabinet on 13 July 2023
Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 4 - 2022-2023

Luke Dreeling, Performance Lead, introduced the report which enabled

members to consider specific aspects of the Council’s progress and
performance. During discussion, the following points were highlighted:



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 4

7b

11 July 2023

e The quarterly measurements for air quality were difficult to assess on a
quarterly basis which resulted in a Sustainability report being produced
every six months, which would include air quality. Members requested that
a case study in one specific area be looked at to determine whether
current actions/mitigations were successful. Officers advised that this
would be a specific action for the Air Quality Team and the request would
be passed on.

e Further detail on the additional 2023/2024 performance indicator for
‘Telephone calls graded as high quality under the call monitoring scheme’
would be provided. The emphasis was on providing a high standard
service and the additional indicator would provide qualitative data to
support the target. It was anticipated that the implementation of the
chatbot, Ellis, would free up staff to deal with more complex enquiries.
Members felt that the Customer Contact team should receive
acknowledgement when they provided a quality service.

¢ A number of the performance indicator targets were determined by
National targets and external factors, and were not within the control of the
Council.

Resolved to support the officer recommendations in the Cabinet report, in
full.

Local Government Association (LGA) Peer Challenge

The Local Government Association (LGA) Peer Challenge report provided
Members with an opportunity to consider the Council’s response to the LGA
recommendations in the review.

Members expressed concerns that there were a number of recommendations
from the LGA that had not been responded to by the Council. The following
statement was provided by officers and read out at to Members:

‘The report sets out details of a review carried out by the LGA and
representatives of other councils. The Peer Challenge looked at both Lewes
District and Eastbourne Borough Councils. However, reports were provided
separately to each council.

The Challenge took place in September 2022, but due to delays in receiving
the full report, we were unable to present the findings until now. This report
explains how the review was undertaken. The feedback and
recommendations from the LGA are at appendix 1, and a summary of the
Council’s response to those recommendations is at appendix 2.

The report was very positive about the council, praising us for our effective
service delivery, how we ‘make things happen’ and the clear direction of the
political leadership. Officers have been, and will continue to, respond to the
recommendations made in the report. The LGA peer team will return to
undertake a short, virtual, follow up review soon — date to be agreed.’



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 5
11 July 2023

Resolved to support the Officer recommendations in the Cabinet report, in
full.

7c Property and Assets update

Mark Langridge-Kemp, Head of Property Asset and Management, presented
the report which provided updates on a number of areas within the Council’s
Property and Asset portfolio. During discussion, the following points were
highlighted:

e The costs for the survey work at the Westgate Car Park were significant
as the structure of the wall included flint, brick, double layer elements and
historic features. There were also properties above the wall; all these
elements necessitated the drilling of boreholes to assess the footings and
the geology of the surrounding landscape. The impact on the properties on
top of the wall was being monitored and discussions around responsibility
for various elements were ongoing.

e The purchase by the Council of the West Beach Promenade from
Newhaven Port and Properties Ltd was progressing. The Council was
discussing heads of terms with the directors of the Port, including what
space would be available for a restaurant and leisure facilities, as well as
any additional space that would be available to maximise improvements. It
was anticipated that the Port would want to retain access to the seawall
and there were a number of legal elements that would require due
diligence. Negotiations were at an early stage and there were funds within
the Capital Programme which would be utilised for the purchase. The
beach was not included within the negotiations as it was not for sale.

e The 3" floor space at the Marine Workshops would be a multi-use,
community and business space. It was anticipated that additional kitchen
and toilet space would be added. The space was being left broadly in its
current configuration to facilitate an exhibition.

e Additional costs were experienced in phase 1 of the Marine Workshops
development that necessitated additional funding for phase 2. The costs
included work on firestopping and defective external facias. The Public
Works Loan Board was still the preferred loan option for local councils.
Prior to this step, a review of the Capital Outturn 2022/23 would be
undertaken to identify if any unutilised capital spend could be reallocated.

Resolved to support the Officer recommendations in the Cabinet report.

8 Exclusion of the public



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee

8a

10

11 July 2023
Resolved to enter into an exempt part of the meeting for items 8e Housing
Development & Assets Update and 10 Housing Development & Assets Update
— exempt appendix 2, as it was considered that public interest in maintaining
the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.

Exempt reason 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of
any particular person (including the authority holding that information).

Housing Development and Assets update (PART EXEMPT)

Nathan Haffenden, Head of Development, Investment and Delivery,
introduced the report which provided an update on the housing development
and delivery programme.

Resolved to support the recommendations in the Cabinet report, in full.

Housing Development and Assets Update - Exempt Appendix 2

The exempt appendix was dealt with under item 8a on the agenda — Housing
Development and Assets update.

Forward Plan of Decisions
The Deputy Chair, Councillor Baah, introduced the Cabinet Forward Plan of
Decisions, which outlined decision due to be presented to the Cabinet at its

future meetings.

Resolved to note the Forward Plan of Cabinet Decisions.

The meeting ended at 4.35 pm

Councillor



